#### **ORDINANCE NO. 1061**

### AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2014 UPDATED COMPREHEHENSIVE PLAN AS AMENDED FOR THE CITY OF LANSING, KANSAS; AND ESTABLISHING COMMUNITY GOALS AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE CITY OF LANSING, KANSAS

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the city of Lansing has recommended to amend the adopted 2014 Updated Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use Map as last updated via Ordinance No. 943; and,

WHEREAS, after proper legal publication and notice pursuant to the statutes of the State of Kansas, a public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on April 21, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. at the Lansing City Hall, Lansing, Kansas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANSING, KANSAS:

**SECTION 1.** TITLE. This ordinance shall adopt the 2014 Updated Lansing Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use Map as amended and be cited as the "2014 Updated Lansing Comprehensive Plan."

**SECTION 2.** ADOPTION. Whereas in conformance with K.S.A. 12-747 the Lansing Planning Commission published notice and held a public hearing on April 21, 2021, to seek the comments of the general public to the 2014 Updated Lansing Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use Map as amended. Upon recommendation of the Lansing Planning Commission to amend the adopted Comprehensive Plan, the Governing Body of the city of Lansing, Leavenworth County, Kansas, hereby approved the 2014 Updated Lansing Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use Map as amended.

**SECTION 3.** NUMBER OF COPIES. There shall be not less than one (1) copy of the officially adopted 2014 Updated Lansing Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use Map kept on file in the office of the City Clerk and made available for inspection by the public at all reasonable hours. The file copy of the Comprehensive Plan shall be marked or stamped "Official Copy of the City of Lansing, Kansas."

**SECTION 4.** REPEAL. That all sections of ordinances or portions thereof in conflict herewith be, and the same are hereby, repealed.

**SECTION 5.** EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication by summary in the official city newspaper.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the governing body of the city of Lansing, Kansas, this 6th day of May, 2021.

ATTEST

Anthony R. McNeill, Mayor

Sarah Bodensteiner, CMC, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Gregory	C. Robinson,	City Attorney
Olegoly	C. RODIISOII,	Only multimey

Publication Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Published: The Leavenworth Times

# CITY OF LANSING FORM OF SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE

## Ordinance No. 1061: An Ordinance adopting by reference the 2014 Updated Comprehensive Plan as Amended for the City of Lansing, Kansas; and establishing Community Goals and Future Recommendations for the physical development of the City of Lansing, Kansas.

Pursuant to the general laws of the State, a general summary of the subject matter contained in this ordinance shall be published in the official City newspaper in substantially the following form:

## Ordinance No. 1061 Summary:

On May 6, 2021, the City of Lansing, Kansas, adopted Ordinance No. 1061, an ordinance adopting the 2014 Updated Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use Map as amended. A complete copy of this ordinance is available at <u>www.lansingks.org</u> or at City Hall, 800 First Terrace, Lansing, KS 66043. This summary certified by Gregory C. Robinson, City Attorney.

This Summary is hereby certified to be legally accurate and sufficient pursuant to the laws of the State of Kansas.

DATED: May 6, 2021

Gregory C. Robinson, City Attorney